

[2697]

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 479 OF 2025

Between:

Priyanka Panday, W/o Mohammed Ali Hyder Khan, D/o Prasant Pandey.

...Petitioner

AND

Mohammed Ali Hyder Khan, S/o Mohammed Qamar Hyder Khan, R/o H. No. 8-2-317/M/19, Mohammed Zaheer Apartments, Road No. 14, Amrutha Enclave, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500034.

Respondent

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CRP by setting aside Order dated 07/12/2024 passed in I.A.No. 28 of 2024 in F.C.O.P. No. 426 of 2023 on the file of Principal Family Court at Secunderabad;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in Order dated 07-12-2024 passed in I.A.No.28 of 2024 in F.C.O.P. No. 426 of 2023 on the file of Principal Family Court at Secunderabad, pending disposal of CRP 479 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Dr. J. Vijaya Laxmi, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri D. Madhava Rao, Advocate for respondent

The Court made the following: ORDER

Admit.

Post on 25.08.2026.

In the meantime, the father shall not insist the custody of the son, and the child shall stay with the mother.

The mother shall permit the child to make a video call to his father through whatsapp on alternate Sundays between 6: 00 P.M. and 7: 00 P.M, commencing from 05.04.2026 till the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Family Court at Secunderabad.
2. One CC to Dr. J. Vijaya Laxmi, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri D. Madhava Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN,J

DATED:25.03.2026

POST ON 25.08 2026



ORDER

CRP.No.479 of 2025

DIRECTION